
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 20 November 2019 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G DOWLING, A PRITCHARD, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
A BLUNDELL, C COUGHLAN, V CUMMINS, N DELANEY, 
C DERELI, T DEVINE, D EVANS, S EVANS, J FINCH, 
D O'TOOLE, E POPE, J THOMPSON, MRS M WESTLEY AND 
J WITTER 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2019 at 7.00 
PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey BA(Hons) PGDipWL 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting. 
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

413 - 414 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
17 October 2019. 
 

415 - 418 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

419 - 434 

7a 2019/0069/OUT - Land to the East of Firswood Road, Lathom  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community. 
 

435 - 454 

7b 2019/0184/FUL - Station House, Red Cat Lane, Burscough, 
Ormskirk, L40 ORA  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

455 - 464 

7c 2019/0185/LBC - Station House, Red Cat Lane, Burscough, 
Ormskirk, L40 ORA  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

465 - 470 

7d 2019/0487/FUL - Sports Pavilion and Memorial Playing Field, 
Halsall Road, Halsall  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

471 - 478 

7e 2019/0990/FUL - 28 The Green, Hesketh Bank, Preston, PR4 6SB  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

479 - 482 



 

7f 2019/0731/FUL - Cast North West Eco Centre, Cobbs Brow Lane, 
Newburgh, WN8 7SF  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community. 
 

483 - 492 

7g 2019/0371/OUT - Land to the West of Todds Lane, Todds Lane, 
Banks  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

493 - 504 

7h 2019/0121/FUL - St. Elizabeth's Parish Centre, 10 Hall Road, 
Scarisbrick, L40 9QE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

505 - 514 

7i 2019/0392/FUL - Land on the South Side of Jacksmere Lane, 
Scarisbrick  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

515 - 522 

7j 2019/0803/FUL - Blackhurst Barn, 396 Blackgate Lane, Tarleton, 
Preston, PR4 6JJ  
To consider the 
[...]
the land or to receive income. 

10.2(2) A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting your well-
being or financial position or the well-being or financial position of a connected person to a 
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 414



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 17 October 2019 
 Start: 7.00 p.m.  
 Finish: 9.10 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman)   
 A Pritchard (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft 

Mrs P Baybutt 
A Blundell 
C Coughlin 
V Cummins 
N Delaney 
C Dereli 
D Evans 

S Evans 
J  Finch 
D O' Toole 
N Pryce Roberts 
E Pope 
J Thompson 
Mrs M Westley 
Mrs J Witter  

 
In attendance: Councillor I Moran (Leader of the Council) (from Item 7b) 

Councillor D West (Skelmersdale South Ward) 
Councillor T Blane (North Meols Ward) 
Councillor I Rigby (Bickerstaffe Ward) 
Peter Richards, Strategic Planning & Implementation Manager 

 
Officers: John Harrison,  Director of Development & Regeneration 

Catherine Thomas, Head of Development Management 
Matthew Jones, Deputy Borough Solicitor 
Mark Loughran, Principal Planning Officer 
Jill Ryan, Member Services/Civic Officer 
 
 

 
51   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
As this was the Director of Development and Regeneration's last Planning 
Committee, the Chairman took the opportunity to thank Mr. Harrison for all his hard 
work and dedication to the Council during the past 41 years of service.  The 
Chairman also invited past Planning Portfolio Holders who were also present, to 
contribute to the sentiments expressed, this was supported by all of the Planning 
Committee and Officers present.  
 

52   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 
of Councillor Devine and the appointment of Councillor Pryce-Roberts for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

53   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

Page 415

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 17 October 2019 
 

 

54   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

55   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

56   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 5 September 2019                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
57   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2019 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 329 
to 403 of the Book of Reports and on pages 405 to 409 of the Late Information 
Report.  
 
Notes  

1.  Councillor D West spoke in connection with planning application 0211/FUL 
relating to the Former Playing Fields, Barnes Road, Skelmersdale and left 
the Chamber at the conclusion of this application. 

2.  Councillor T Blane spoke in connection with planning application 0155/FUL 
relating to Land to the Rear of 44 to 50 Church Road, Banks and left the 
Chamber at the conclusion of this application. 

3.  Councillor I Moran as Leader of the Council spoke in connection with 
planning application 0069/OUT, Land to the East of Firswood Road, Lathom.   

4.  Two objectors spoke in connection with planning application 0211/FUL 
relating to the Former Playing Fields, Barnes Road, Skelmersdale. 

5.  An objector spoke in connection with Land to the Rear of 44 to 50 Church 
Road, Banks. 

6.  The Parish Clerk to Newburgh Parish Council spoke in connection with 
planning application 0670/FUL relating to Hughes Mushroom Farm, Course 
Lane, Newburgh. 

7.  The Parish Clerk to South Lathom Parish Council spoke in connection with 
planning application 0069/OUT relating to Land to the East of Firswood 
Road, Lathom. 

8.  The Agent spoke in relation to planning application 0069/OUT relating to 
Land to the East of Firswood Road, Lathom.      

 
 

58   2019/0595/FUL - RAMSAY TIMBER AND BUILDING SUPPLIES, SKULL HOUSE 
LANE, APPLEY BRIDGE, WIGAN  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0595/FUL relating to Ramsay Timber and 
Building Supplies, Skull House Lane, Appley Bridge, Wigan be 
approved subject to the conditions as set out on pages 334 to 336 of 
the Book of Reports.  

Page 416



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 17 October 2019 
 

 

 
59   2019/0211/FUL - FORMER PLAYING FIELDS, BARNES ROAD, 

SKELMERSDALE  
 

  
RESOLVED:   That planning application 0211/FUL relating to Former Playing Fields, 

Barnes Road, Skelmersdale be deferred for one cycle to allow for 
further negotiations to take place regarding vehicular and pedestrian 
access to the site.  

 
 
 

60   2019/0794/WL3 - 17 BEECH AVENUE, PARBOLD, WIGAN, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0794/WL3 relating to 17 Beech Avenue, 
Parbold, Wigan be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
page 357 of the Book of Reports. 

 
61   2019/0796/WL3 - 40 BEECH AVENUE, PARBOLD, WIGAN, LANCASHIRE  

 
 RESOLVED:    That planning application 0796/WL3 relating to 40 Beech Avenue, 

Parbold, Wigan be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
page 361 of the Book of Reports.  

 
62   2019/0155/COU - LAND TO THE REAR OF 44 TO 50 CHURCH ROAD, BANKS  

 
 RESOLVED:    That planning application 0155/COU relating to Land to the Rear of 

44 to 50 Church Road, Banks be approved subject to the conditions 
as set out on pages 369 to 370 of the Book of Reports.  

 
63   2019/0670/FUL - HUGHES MUSHROOM FARM, COURSE LANE, NEWBURGH, 

WIGAN  
 

 RESOLVED:  That planning application 0670/FUL relating to Hughes Mushroom 
Farm, Course Lane, Newburgh be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on page 374 of the Book of Reports. 

 
64   2018/1291/FUL - LAND AT THE SOUTH-EASTERN END OF THE CAMPUS EDGE 

HILL UNIVERSITY, ST. HELENS ROAD, ORMSKIRK  
 

 RESOLVED:   To note that planning application 2018/1291/FUL relating to Land at 
the South-Eastern end of the Campus, Edge Hill University, St. 
Helens Road, Ormskirk had been withdrawn by the Applicant.  

 
65   2019/0069/OUT - LAND TO THE EAST OF FIRSWOOD ROAD, LATHOM  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 0069/OUT relating to Land to the East of 

Firswood Road, Lathom be deferred for officers to provide, in 
conjunction with the Highway Authority, a more detailed evaluation 
of the access arrangements.  

Page 417



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 17 October 2019 
 

 

 
66   PLANNING COMMITTEE - TIMING OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 RESOLVED:  That in future Planning Committee be scheduled to commence 

at 7.00pm  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 418



 

 
 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
28 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
Report of:  Development, Heritage & Environment Manager 
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background papers 
used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed within the text of 
each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, except for such documents 
as contain exempt or confidential information defined in Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in relation to 
the equality target groups. 
 
 
Human Rights 
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on Human 
Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the implications 
arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence) 
and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of 
property). 

Page 419

Agenda Item 7

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


CONTENT SHEET 
 

Report 
No 

Ward Appn  
No 

Site Location & Proposal Recommendation 

1 Bickerstaffe 2019/0069/OUT Land To The East Of Firswood 
Road Lathom Lancashire    
 
Outline - Residential 
development including details 
of access (all other matters 
reserved). 

The decision to 
grant planning 
permission be 
delegated to the 
Corporate Director 
of Place and 
Community in 
consultation with 
the Chairman or 
Vice Chairman of 
the Planning 
Committee subject 
to a planning 
obligation under 
Section 106 of the 
Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 
being entered into.  
 

     

2 Burscough 
West 

2019/0184/FUL Station House Red Cat Lane 
Burscough Ormskirk 
Lancashire L40 0RA  
 
Conversion of Grade 2 Listed 
Building from dwelling to 
offices including new glass roof 
over existing uncovered 
courtyard and removal of brick 
chimney extensions and 
reinstatement of chimney pots 
at a lower height. Replacement 
of damaged windows with like 
for like and internal alterations. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

3 Burscough 
West 

2019/0185/LBC Station House Red Cat Lane 
Burscough Ormskirk 
Lancashire L40 0RA  
 
Listed Building Consent - 
Conversion of Grade 2 Listed 
Building from dwelling to 
offices including new glass roof 
over existing uncovered 
courtyard and removal of brick 
chimney extensions and 
reinstatement of chimney pots 
at a lower height. Replacement 
of damaged windows with like 
for like and internal alterations. 

Listed Building 
Consent be 
granted.  
 
 

     

Page 420



4 Halsall 2019/0487/FUL Sports Pavilion And Memorial 
Playing Field Halsall Road 
Halsall Lancashire    
 
Extension of existing play area 
and installation of new play 
equipment and fences 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 

     

5 Hesketh-
with-
Becconsall 

2019/0990/FUL 28 The Green Hesketh Bank 
Preston Lancashire PR4 6SB   
 
Erection of a rear garden fence 
approximately 1.8m high using 
timber posts and closed board 
cladding. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

6 Newburgh 2019/0731/FUL Cast North West Eco Centre 
Cobbs Brow Lane Newburgh 
Wigan Lancashire WN8 7SF  
 
Relocation of café, shop, cycle 
storage and repair. Alteration 
to the elevations and addition 
of porch to main ECO centre 
building and provision of 
outdoor seating. Revised siting 
and alteration to the elevations 
and size of the community 
angling building. Revised siting 
of the respite lodges including 
the addition of timber decking 
areas. Use of store as mixed 
use office and store. Bird of 
prey building/control cabin, 
open hay store and amenity 
cabin. Installation of 3 No. 
CCTV poles and cameras. 
(Retrospective). 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

7 North 
Meols 

2019/0371/OUT Land To The West Of Todds 
Lane Todds Lane Banks 
Lancashire    
 
Outline - Erection of 1no. 
detached 2-storey dwelling 
with off-street car parking and 
private amenity space, 
including details of access, 
appearance and scale. All 
other matters reserved. 

Outline Planning 
permission be 
granted.   
 

     

 

Page 421



 

8 Scarisbrick 2019/0121/FUL St Elizabeths Parish Centre 10 
Hall Road Scarisbrick Ormskirk 
Lancashire L40 9QE  
 
Proposed conversion of the 
former / vacant parish centre 
into 4 apartments, with 
associated external alterations 
and demolition of outbuildings 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

9 Scarisbrick 2019/0392/FUL Land On The South Side Of 
Jacksmere Lane Scarisbrick 
Lancashire    
 
Use of 6.6 acre field for dog 
walkers business including the 
raising of existing stock fencing 
to 1.6m (high); hardstanding 
area for parking and use of 
field shelter as dog walkers 
shelter. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

10 Tarleton 2019/0803/FUL Blackhurst Barn 396 Blackgate 
Lane Tarleton Preston 
Lancashire PR4 6JJ  
 
Construction of a replacement 
portal frame building for B1/B8 
uses under the use classes 
order and change of use of 
land in part for B1/B8 uses 
under the use classes order. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

 
 

Page 422



Page 423



Page 424



Page 425



Page 426



Page 427



Page 428



Page 429



Page 430



Page 431



Page 432



Page 433





 
No.1 APPLICATION NO. 2019/0069/OUT 
 LOCATION Land To The East Of Firswood Road Lathom Lancashire   

 
 PROPOSAL Outline - Residential development including details of access (all 

other matters reserved). 
 APPLICANT Wainhomes (North West) Limited And Jacton Properties Ltd 
 WARD Bickerstaffe 
 PARISH Lathom South 
 TARGET DATE 29th April 2019 
 

 
1.0 DEFERRAL 
 
1.1 This applica
[...]
rinciples of the Development 
Brief are discussed below.   

 
Affordable Housing and Provision of Accommodation for the Elderly 

 
9.2 The requirement for affordable homes and elderly provision originates from policies RS1 

and RS2 of the Local Plan.  The Development Brief requires 30% of the units within 
developments on the Firswood Road site to be affordable and 20% to be suitable for 
elderly residents.   

 
9.3 As the application is in outline form, exact dwelling numbers are not known at this stage.  

Subject to viability, a policy compliant level of affordable housing and specialist 
accommodation for the elderly can be secured by legal agreement, and further details 
provided in any subsequent reserved matters application.   

  
Provision of Public Open Space 

 
9.4 Policy EN3 of the Local Plan advises that new residential development will either be 

expected to provide public open space on site (where appropriate) or a financial 
contribution towards the provision of off-site public open space to meet the demand 
created by the new development.  Policy EN3 goes on to say that all development, where 
appropriate, should seek to deliver new recreational opportunities, including the proposed 
linear park between Ormskirk and Skelmersdale.  The proposed route of the Ormskirk to 
Skelmersdale Linear Park follows the former railway line and is outside of the application 
site but in close proximity to it.   

 
9.5 The 'Provision of Public Open Space in New Residential Development' SPD provides 

further advice as to how public open space is to be delivered in new residential 
developments.  Policy OS1: Provision of On-Site Open Space, advocates that in 
developments of 40-289 dwellings, developers will be required to provide 13.5 square 
metres of public open space per bedroom developed, and that this public open space 
should typically take the form of informal amenity green space. 

 
9.6 The application includes a portion of land to the east which is proposed as a SuDS pond 

and ecological corridor, the Planning Statement advises that this equates to 1.74 acres of 
open space provision on the site.  However, the supporting text to Policy OS1 is clear that 
in terms of sustainable drainage systems, water features such as attenuation ponds will 
not count as public open space, unless, for example, they are designed with a specific 
amenity function in mind. 

 
9.7 The proposed Linear Parks referred to in Local Plan Policy EN3 are intended to provide a 

variety of uses including wildlife corridors for informal recreation facilities, and off-road 
transport corridors.  The proposed Ormskirk to Skelmersdale Linear Park follows the 
former railway line which closed in the 1960's.  The railway line which could form part of 
the Linear Park is not actually within the application site but is to the south of the site and 
the Development Brief advises that the dismantled railway provides a valuable opportunity 
for the delivery of a key section of the proposed linear park from Skelmersdale to 
Ormskirk.   

 
9.8 The principle of gaining a contribution from each landowner on the Firswood Road site 

towards the delivery of the Linear Park is established in the Development Brief.  As the 
application is in outline form the financial contribution required towards the Linear Park is 

Page 441



unknown at this stage, and so the requirement for delivery/a financial contribution towards 
the Linear Park will be secured by s106 legal agreement, and will be subject to viability.   

 
9.9 As the application is in outline form the siting and size of the public open space and the 

amount of financial contribution towards the Linear Park is not to be agreed at this stage.  
Subject to viability, a policy compliant level of public open space can be secured by legal 
agreement as can the financial contribution required towards the Linear Park.  Further 
details will be provided in any subsequent reserved matters application whe
[...]
ed 3no. mine entries 
and the report considers the remaining shaft locations represent miss plotted locations of 
actual mine entries.  The Coal Authority have confirmed that they have no objections to 
the proposed development provided a planning condition is imposed requiring  further 
intrusive site investigations to be undertaken to locate and assess the condition of the 
remaining mine entries to formulate a scheme of remediation and to identify an 
appropriate 'no-build' zone around the shafts.   

 
Summary 

 
9.45 In summary, the principle of a residential development on the site is acceptable and in 

accordance with Policy RS1 of the Local Plan.  The proposal is an outline application for 
residential development with details of access only submitted for approval.  The highway 
impacts, sustainability of the site and access arrangements have all been thoroughly 
scrutinised and following the submission of amended drawings and appropriate developer 
mitigation I am satisfied that the proposed access is acceptable and that adequate 
measures would be taken to improve accessibility and thereby encourage sustainable 
modes of transport.  I am satisfied that a residential development is capable of being 
designed in accordance with the requirements of Policy GN3 so as not to cause significant 
harm to the residential amenities of neighbouring and proposed properties and to the 
character of the area.  Subject to conditions, I am satisfied that the proposed development 
would be acceptable in terms of ecology, drainage and archaeology.  Details of public 
open space and affordable housing will be considered as part of an application for 
Reserved Matters but I consider that these are capable of being delivered on the site.  In 
principle I consider this scheme should be supported as it will deliver housing on an 
allocated site in a sustainable location.   

   
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
10.1 That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Director of Place and 

Community in consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Planning 
Committee subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under s106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure, subject to viability: 

 
The terms and conditions of the affordable housing units; 
Accommodation suitable for the elderly; 
The terms and conditions of on-site public open space; 
Financial contribution towards the provision of/delivery of part of the Linear Park. 

 
10.2 That any planning permission granted by the Director of Place and Community pursuant to 

the recommendation above be subject to the following conditions: 
 
Condition(s) 
 1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than whichever 

is the later of the following dates: 
 a) Five years from the date of this permission; or 
 b) the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters, or, in the 

case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matters to be 
approved. 

 Application for the approval of the reserved matters must be made not later than three 
years from the date of this permission.  

 2. Before any part of the development hereby granted permission is commenced, approval 
shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority with respect to the reserved matters, 

Page 447



namely (the layout, scale, appearance, and landscaping including details of landscape 
management and maintenance (hereinafter called "the reserved matters"). 

 3. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details shown 
on the following plans:- 

 Plan reference 'WH/FR/LP/01 – Location Plan' received by the Local Planning Authority 
on 25.01.19. 

 Plan reference 'Proposed access arrangement & section 278 works and visibility splays – 
SCP/17348/F01 Rev D' received by the Local Planning Authority on 23/07/19. 

 Plan reference 'Proposed Neverstitch Road Pedestrian Crossing – S
[...]
opment 

Page 528



 EN2 - Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire's Natural Environment 
 together with Supplementary Planning Guidance and all relevant material considerations.  

The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal complies with the relevant Policy 
criteria and is acceptable in the context of all relevant material considerations as set out in 
the Officer's Report. This report can be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
 

Page 529




	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Minutes
	7 Planning Applications
	Committee Plans

	7a 2019/0069/OUT - Land to the East of Firswood Road, Lathom
	7b 2019/0184/FUL - Station House, Red Cat Lane, Burscough, Ormskirk, L40 ORA
	7c 2019/0185/LBC - Station House, Red Cat Lane, Burscough, Ormskirk, L40 ORA
	7d 2019/0487/FUL - Sports Pavilion and Memorial Playing Field, Halsall Road, Halsall
	7e 2019/0990/FUL - 28 The Green, Hesketh Bank, Preston, PR4 6SB
	7f 2019/0731/FUL - Cast North West Eco Centre, Cobbs Brow Lane, Newvurgh, WN8 7SF
	7g 2019/0371/OUT - Land to the West of Todds Lane, Todds Lane, Banks
	7h 2019/0121/FUL - St. Elizabeth's Parish Centre, 10 Hall Road, Scarisbrick, L40 9QE
	7i 2019/0392/FUL - Land on the South Side of Jacksmere Lane, Scarisbrick
	7j 2019/0803/FUL - Blackhurst Barn, 396 Blackgate Lane, Tarleton, Preston, PR4 6JJ



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 Start: 7.00 p.m. 
 Finish: 8.10 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G .Dowling (Chairman)   
 A Pritchard (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft 

Mrs P Baybutt 
A Blundell 
C Coughlan 
V Cummins 
N Delaney 
C Dereli 
T Devine 

D Evans 
S Evans 
J Finch 
D O'Toole 
E Pope 
J Thompson 
Mrs M Westley 
D Westley  
 

 
In attendance: Councillor I Rigby (Bickerstaffe Ward) 

Councillor M Mills (Halsall Road) 
 

 
Officers: Ian Gill, Head of Growth and Development Services 

Catherine Thomas, Development, Heritage & Environment Manager 
Ann Veevers, Principal Planning Officer 
Judith Williams, Assistant Solicitor 
Jill Ryan, Member Services/Civic Officer 
 
 

 
67   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
68   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Mrs J Witter and the appointment of Councillor D Westley for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 
 

69   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

70   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillors Mrs Westley and D Westley declared a pecuniary interest in respect of 
planning application 0487/FUL relating to the Sports Pavilion and Memorial Playing 
Fields, Halsall Road, Halsall due to the close proximity of their property.  
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 

 

71   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

72   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 October 2019                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman with 
the amendment of Councillor Coughlan's surname,  

 
73   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2019 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 435 
to 529 of the Book of Reports and on pages 531 to 541 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
Notes: 

1. Councillor I Rigby spoke in connection with planning application 0069/FUL 
relating to Land to the East of Firswood Road, Lathom, Lancashire and left 
the Chamber at the conclusion of this application. 

2. Councillors Mrs Westley and D Westley had declared a pecuniary interest in 
respect of planning application 0487/FUL, relating to the Sports Pavilion and 
Memorial Playing Field, Halsall Road, Halsall and therefore left the Chamber 
during consideration of this item.  

3. Councillor M Mills spoke in connection with planning application 0487/FUL 
relating to the Sports Pavilion and Memorial Playing Field, Halsall Road, 
Halsall and left the Chamber at the conclusion of this application.   

 
74   2019/0069/OUT - LAND TO THE EAST OF FIRSWOOD ROAD, LATHOM  

 
 RESOLVED:    That in respect of planning application 0069/OUT relating to Land 

to the East of Firswood Road, Lathom: 
 

(i)  That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to 
the Corporate Director of Place and Community in 
consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the 
Planning Committee subject to the applicant entering into a 
planning obligation under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure, subject to viability; 

 
 The terms and conditions of the affordable housing units; 
 Accommodation suitable for the elderly; 
 The terms and conditions of pre-site public open space; 
 Financial contribution towards the provision of/delivery of 

part of the Linear Park 
 
                               (ii) That any planning permission granted by the Corporate 

Director of Place and Community pursuant to the conditions 
as set out on pages 447 to 453 of the Book of Report. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 

 

75   2019/0184/FUL - STATION HOUSE, RED CAT LANE, BURSCOUGH, ORMSKIRK, 
L40 ORA  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0184/FUL relating to Station House, Red 
Cat Lane, Burscough be approved subject to the conditions as set 
out on pages 460 to 463 of the Book of Reports. 

 
76   2019/0185/LBC - STATION HOUSE, RED CAT LANE, BURSCOUGH, 

ORMSKIRK, L40 ORA  
 

 RESOLVED: That Listed Building Consent application 0185/LBC relating to 
Station House, Red Cat Lane, Burscough be approved subject to 
the conditions as set out on pages 467 to 469 of the Book of 
Reports  

 
77   2019/0487/FUL - SPORTS PAVILION AND MEMORIAL PLAYING FIELD, 

HALSALL ROAD, HALSALL  
 

 RESOLVED:    That planning application 0487/FUL relating to the Sports Pavilion 
and Memorial Playing Field, Halsall Road, Halsall be approved 
subject to the conditions as set out on pages476 to 477 of the Book 
of Reports. 

 
78   2019/0990/FUL - 28 THE GREEN, HESKETH BANK, PRESTON, PR4 6SB  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 0990/FUL relating to 28 The Green, 

Hesketh Bank, Preston be approved subject to the conditions as set 
out on page 482 of the Book of Reports.  

 
79   2019/0731/FUL - CAST NORTH WEST ECO CENTRE, COBBS BROW LANE, 

NEWVURGH, WN8 7SF  
 

 RESOLVED:    That planning application 0731/FUL relating to Cast North West Eco 
Centre, Cobbs Brow Lane, Newburgh relating to Cast North West 
Eco Centre, Cobbs Brow Lane, Newburgh be approved subject to 
the conditions as set out on pages 491 to 492 of the Book of 
Reports.  

 
80   2019/0371/OUT - LAND TO THE WEST OF TODDS LANE, TODDS LANE, 

BANKS  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0371/OUT relating to Land to the West of 
Todds Lane, Banks be approved subject to the conditions as set out 
on pages 500 to 503 of the Book of Reports.  

 
81   2019/0121/FUL - ST. ELIZABETH'S PARISH CENTRE, 10 HALL ROAD, 

SCARISBRICK, L40 9QE  
 

 RESOLVED:     That planning application 0121/FUL relating to St. Elizabeth's Parish 
Centre, 10 Hall Road, Scarisbrick be approved subject to the 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 

 

conditions as set out on pages 511 to 513 of the Book of Reports.  
 

82   2019/0392/FUL - LAND ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF JACKSMERE LANE, 
SCARISBRICK  
 

 RESOLVED:   That planning application 0392/FUL relating to Land on the South 
Side of Jacksmere Lane, Scarisbrick be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 520 to 521 of the Book of Reports.  

 
83   2019/0803/FUL - BLACKHURST BARN, 396 BLACKGATE LANE, TARLETON, 

PRESTON, PR4 6JJ  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0803/FUL relating to Blackhurst Barn, 396 
Blackhurst Lane, Tarleton, Preston be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 527 to 529 of the Book of Reports.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


